

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION

APRIL DEFIBAUGH, et al.,                    )  
  
  Plaintiffs,                                    )  
  
  vs.    )    CASE NO. 1:17-cv-00645  
  
BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS OF                )    JUDGE PATRICIA ANNE GAUGHAN  
NORTHEAST OHIO BOARD OF  
TRUSTEES, et al.,                            )  
  
  Defendants                                    )

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION**  
**TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

KENNETH D. MYERS (005365)  
6100 Oak Tree Blvd., Suite 200  
Cleveland, OH 44131  
(216) 241-3900  
(440) 498-8239 Fax  
kdmy@aol.com

GEOFFREY T. BLACKWELL  
American Atheists Legal Center  
1220 L St. NW, Suite 100-313  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(908) 276-7300  
legal@atheists.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
FACTS OF THE CASE.....	4
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Standards governing Rule 12 motions to dismiss.....	5
1. Rule 12(b)(1) motions.....	5
2. Rule 12(b)(6) motions.....	6
3. Rule 12(c) motions.....	7
B. Count I of the Amended Complaint sufficiently states a cause of action for the violation of rights protected by the First and Fourteenth Amendments, pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 1983, a claim over which this Court has jurisdiction.....	8
1. This Court has jurisdiction to hear 1983 claims.....	8
2. Stating a <i>prima facie</i> case under 1983.....	9
i. Symbiotic relationship/substantial nexus test.....	11
ii. State compulsion test.....	12
iii. Entwinement test.....	13
3. Absolute immunity to liability for claims under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	13
4. Defendants CASA for Kids' and Margaret Vaughan's arguments.....	14
5. Defendants BBBS's and David Guarnera's Arguments.....	16
6. Defendants Morning Star Friends Church's and Matthew Chesnes' arguments.....	18

7. Plaintiffs' response to defendants' arguments.....	18
C. Counts II, III, and IV of the Amended Complaint fall within the scope of this Court's supplemental jurisdiction.....	28
D. Counts V and VI of the Amended Complaint sufficiently state causes of action for civil conspiracy under federal and state law, respectively, claims over which this Court has original and supplemental jurisdiction.....	29
1. Prima facie case for civil conspiracy.....	29
i. Federal civil conspiracy.....	29
ii. Civil conspiracy under Ohio law.....	30
2. Defendants' arguments.....	31
3. Plaintiffs' response.....	32
E. The church autonomy doctrine does not preclude this Court from adjudicating the claims against defendants Morning Star and Chesnes.....	35
F. Defendants' motions to dismiss attempt to introduce new factual allegations and should thus be converted into motions for summary judgment.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	9
<i>Ahearn v. Charter Twp.</i> , 100 F.3d 451 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Armangau v. Cline</i> , 7 F.App'x 336 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Barnes v. Winchell</i> , 105 F.3d 1111 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	13-14, 14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Blakely v. United States</i> , 276 F.3d 853 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	12-13, 25
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	14
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	14
<i>Cooper v. Parrish</i> , 203 F.3d 937 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	10
<i>F.R.C. Int'l., Inc. v. United States</i> , 278 F.3d 641 (2002).....	7
<i>Gardner v. Parson</i> , 874 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>General Conf. Corp. v. McGill</i> , 617 F.3d 402 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) ....	36
<i>Gentek Bldg. Prods. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 320 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	5, 8
<i>Gosden v. Louis</i> , 116 Ohio App. 3d 195 (Ohio App. 1996).....	30
<i>Handy-Clay v. City of Memphis</i> , 695 F.3d 531 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..	7, 9
<i>Hensley v. Gassman</i> , 693 F.3d 681 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Holloway v. Brush</i> , 220 F.3d 767 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Hooks v. Hooks</i> , 771 F.2d 935 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	29
<i>In re Alfrey</i> , 2003-Ohio-608 (2d Dist. 2003).....	11

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church*,  
344 U.S. 94 (1952).....37

*Kirtley v. Rainey*, 326 F.3d 1088 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....11

*Kurzawa v. Mueller*, 732 F.2d 1456 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....15

*Lindsey v. Detroit Entm't, LLC*,  
484 F.3d 824 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....9, 9-10

*Magnuson v. O'Dea*, 75 Wash. 574 (1913).....36

*Marie v. Am. Red Cross*,  
771 F.3d 344 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....10, 13, 25, 26

*Matthews v. New Century Mortgage Corp.*,  
185 F.Supp. 2d 874 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....31

*Memphis, Tenn. Area Local, Am. Postal Workers Union v. City of  
Memphis*, 361 F.3d 898 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....10

*Nelson v. Dodge*, 76 R.I. 1, 68 A.2d 51 (1949).....36

*Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church*, 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....36

*Probst v. Central Ohio Youth Center*,  
511 F.Supp.2d 862 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....13

*Reguli v. Guffee*, 371 F.App'x 590 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....11

*Snyder v. Phelps*, 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....36

*Spatafore v. Gardner*, 330 F.3d 849 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....29, 29-30

*Strock v. Pressnell*, 38 Ohio St.3d 207 (1988).....36

*Thomas S. v. Morrow*, 781 F.2d 367 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....11

*United States v. Ballard*, 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....36

*Universal Coach, Inc. v. New York City Transit Auth., Inc.*,  
90 Ohio App.3d 284 (Ohio App. 1993).....31

*Watson v. Jones*, 80 U.S. 679 (1872).....36, 36-37, 37

*Whittaker v. Sandford*, 110 Me 77, 85 A. 399 (1912).....36

*Williams v. Aetna Fin. Co.*, 83 Ohio St. 3d 464 (1998)...30, 30-31

*Wolotsky v. Huhn*, 960 F.2d 1331 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....6  
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....8, 9, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18  
Ohio Revised Code § 2151.27(A) (1) .....12, 35  
Ohio Revised Code § 2151.281(G) (5) .....12  
Ohio Revised Code § 2151.281 (I).....11-12

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b) (1) .....5, 6, 8, 28  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b) (6) .....6, 39  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(c) .....7  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(h) (3) .....6  
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56.....8, 39

Miscellaneous

*Prosser & Keeton on Torts* (5 Ed. 1984) .....30
